
    
 
Committee Members:  
Ted McGregor – Chair  
Ross Kelley 
Susan Traver 
Greta Gilman 
Rick Chase 
 

  

A special meeting of the City of Spokane Riverfront Park Committee will be held at 8:05 a.m. Monday, 
Feb. 6, 2017, City Council Briefing Center, City Hall, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, 
Washington. 

  
The meeting will be conducted in a standing committee format for the Riverfront Park Committee of 
the City of Spokane Park Board. Because a quorum of the Park Board may be present, the standing 
committee meeting will be conducted as a committee of the whole board.  
 
The meeting will be open to the public, with the possibility of moving into executive session only with 
the members of the Park Board and appropriate staff. Discussion will be limited to appropriate 
officials and staff. Public testimony may be taken at the discretion of the committee chair. 

Agenda 
 

Action Items: 
1. Recreational Rink construction alternate #4 queuing canopy/Contractors Northwest Inc. ($38,200) 

– Berry Ellison 
2. Recreational Rink construction alternate #6 lighting along Spokane Falls Boulevard and Post 

Street/Contractors Northwest Inc.  ($120,900) – Berry Ellison 
3. Carnation Building asbestos removal contract/Specialty Environmental Group, LLC ($74,263.84 – 

non-bond) – Jason Conley and Dave Steele 
4. SkyRide Over the Falls sole source resolution/Doppelmayr Graventa Group ($200,000) – Jon 

Moog 
 

Discussion Items 
1. Renaming of Canada Island – Ted McGregor 

 
Information Items: 
1. Desautel Hege 2016 marketing report –  Fianna Dickson 
2. Concessions plan – Jon Moog and Sandra Burwell 
3. Howard Street Bridge South change order #1 to salvage and relocate bridge railings/T. LaRiviere 

Equipment & Excavation ($2,300) – Berry Ellison  
4. North Bank soil stockpile plan – Berry Ellison 
5. Contract amendment for material boards/NAC Architecture ($950) – Berry Ellison 
   
Standing Report Items: 
1. Riverfront Park redevelopment budget-to-actual update – Danielle Arnold 

Meeting Notice/Agenda 
City of Spokane Park Board 
Riverfront Park Committee 
Monday, Feb. 6, 2017, 8:05 am  

City Council Briefing Center, lower level City Hall 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane WA 99201 

Riverfront Park Director Jon Moog  
 













 

 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
BIDS RECEIVED FROM: 

Engineering/ 
Remediation 
Resources Group, Inc. 
Spokane, WA 

Specialty 
Environmental 
Group 
Spokane, WA 

Summit 
Environmental, Inc. 
Post Falls, ID 

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION    
CARNATION BUILDING ASBESTOS 
REMOVAL  - SCOPE OF WORK  

   

Total Base Bid   $94,750.00 $68,320.00 $98,445.00 
    

Sales Tax (8.7%) $8,243.25.00 $5,943.84 *$8,564.72 

TOTAL BID $102,993.25 $74,263.84 $107,009.72 
   *Sales tax reflects 

change to original 
bid for destination 

based (8.7%) sales 
tax 

BID BOND YES YES YES 
ADDENDUM 2 – YES 2 –YES 2 – YES 
CONTRACTOR LICENSE CC ENGINRR943CB SPECIEG851QB SUMMIE010B6 
 
The Request for bid was e-mailed to 40 Firms/Planholders, with 3 bid responses received. 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS BID TABULATION IS NOT AN INDICATION OF AWARD RECOMMENDATION. 
CRITERIA, IN ADDITION TO PRICE, ARE EVALUATED TO DETERMINE RESPONSIVE BID MEETING 
SPECIFICATIONS.  AWARD OF BID IS MADE BY CITY COUNCIL. 

CITY OF SPOKANE - PURCHASING  
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd. 
Spokane, Washington 99201-3316 
(509) 625-6400 
FAX (509) 625-6413 
 

 

BID TABULATION 
 
BID NUMBER: 4313-16 
BID TITLE: CARNATION BUILDING ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
DUE DATE: 12/12/2016 





























Action Item (Language shall match the language on the agenda.): 

Action Item Description: 

RFP Bond Budget Impact (Describe as budgeted or non-budgeted.): 

Non RFP Bond Budget Impact (i.e., Park Fund or Cumulative Reserve): 

Executive Team Recommendation: 

Urgency for Approval (describe impact if not approved): 

Options for Not Approving: 

Riverfront Park Committee 
Agenda Action Item Fact 
Meeting date: 
Presented by:  

Signed: _________________________________________________



1 
 

City Clerk’s No. RES 2017-_______ 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
 A SOLE SOURCE RESOLUTION declaring Doppelmayr/Graventa Group a sole 
source provider and authorizing the purchase of replacement parts and service to the 
Riverfront Park SkyRide Over the Falls, which was manufactured by CWA, and is now a 
subsidiary of Doppelmayr/Graventa Group for up to $200,000.00 without public bidding.   
 
 WHEREAS, Riverfront Park’s (RFP’s) SkyRide Over the Falls is manufactured by 
Doppelmayr/Graventa Group and was placed into service in 2007; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Riverfront Park’s SkyRide Over the Falls was designed primarily for 
use as a ski lift, and in this particular application the enclosed gondola is used as a year 
round, Spokane Falls sightseeing attraction for guests in Riverfront Park; and,    
 
 WHEREAS, The SkyRide Over the Falls generates over $600,000 in revenue for 
RFP and  hosts 100,000+ riders a year; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Spokane citizen voters approved a $64 Million bond to renovate 
RFP, which includes a new control room for the SkyRide Over the Falls and, as such, 
will require technical support and parts to reconnect SkyRide Over the Falls to its 
control system constituting a major alteration; and,  
 

WHEREAS, The SkyRide Over the Falls is required to have periodic 
maintenance completed in accordance with Doppelmayr/Graventa Group OEM 
maintenance and operations manual, which includes completion of a ten (10) year 
maintenance service and overhaul of the various SkyRide components; and, 
 

WHEREAS, all major alterations and maintenance are inspected and verified 
through the State of Washington Department of Labor and Industries (L&I) to be 
compliant with ASTM Standards for Amusement Rides and Devices to be within 
manufacturer’s specifications; and, 

 
WHEREAS, all parts for the SkyRide Over the Falls must be original (OEM) parts 

from Doppelmayr/Graventa Group, as specified  in Doppelmayr/Graventa Group’s OEM 
service and maintenance manual; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Doppelmayr/Graventa Group will not certify third party parts as an 
as-equal equivalent to original manufacturer parts. 

 
-- Now Therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Spokane 

that it hereby declares Doppelmayr/Graventa Group a sole source vendor of parts and 
service for RFP’s SkyRide Over the Falls; and  



2 
 

 
 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes the 
purchase of replacement parts and modification services without further Council action 
from Doppelmayr/Graventa Group for up to $200,000.00 without public bidding. 
 

ADOPTED BY THE PARKS BOARD ON ________________________________ 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       Park Board President 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney    City Clerk 
 
 

17-437a 



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 1 

 
Riverfront Park 2016 Marketing Overview 
 
In addition to implementing a summer campaign that promoted all Spokane Parks & Recreation 
offerings, we also executed a number of efforts specifically to promote Riverfront Park. We wanted to 
tell Riverfront Park’s story, since so much of the conversation about the Park has been focused on 
redevelopment efforts.  
 
We also wanted to integrate Riverfront Park into the larger Parks & Recreation family, to avoid 
competing with other Parks & Recreation service lines in order to reach the same audience. Most 
importantly, we wanted to raise awareness about attractions and experiences Riverfront Park offers—
highlighting it as a destination to have adventures.  
 
Following is a high-level overview of our biggest wins in 2016: 

o Strong visibility – Our summer campaign earned over 1.3 million impressions. 
o Video views – Our Riverfront Park video earned almost 30,000 views.  
o Clicks to the campaign site – In the space of two months, the digital tactics of the 

campaign drove over 1,000 clicks to the campaign website, at a high click-through rate of 
0.34%. 

o Clicks to the Riverfront Park City page – The Riverfront Park page remains the 
most visited page on the City website.  

 
Strong Visibility 

We ran ads across print, Facebook, Instagram, and YouTube. Following is a high-level summary of 
impressions each medium earned Riverfront Park. 
 
Medium Circulation/Impressions Topic 

Print – The Inlander 187,000 Best summer ever 

Print – The Inlander 187,000 Ride on 

Summer radio campaign 658,900 Riverfront Park radio spot 

Facebook post 56,193 Discount pass 

Facebook post 29,286 Riverfront Park video  

Instagram post 27,343 Looff Carrousel 

Instagram post 61,213 SkyRide teens 

Instagram post 19,363 Riverfront Park video 

Instagram post 8,433 SkyRide kids 

YouTube video 94,760 Riverfront Park video 

Total 1,329,491  

 

 



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 2 

Video Views 

We created a 30-second video about Riverfront Park and played it across multiple channels. It 
highlighted the Park as an urban oasis and a place to spend time with family. It showcased the Looff 
Carrousel, SkyRide and season passes.  
 
 
Channel Views Impressions Clicks CTR 

Facebook 2,843* 29,286 93 0.32% 

Instagram 2,544** 19,363 64 0.33% 

YouTube 24,597*** 94,760 30 0.03% 

Total 29,984 143,409 187 0.62% 

*We counted it as a view if they watched 10 seconds (one-third) of the video. 
**Because of the scrolling nature of the format, Instagram counts a video view when someone completes three seconds. 
***YouTube counts it as a view if someone watched the full 30 seconds.  

 
 
Clicks to Campaign Subpage 

We created a Riverfront Park webpage on the Enjoy Spokane campaign website. It included 
information about attractions, finding your way around, attending events, finding parking, and the 
redevelopment project.  
 
Channel Impressions Clicks CTR Topic 

Facebook 56,193 477 0.85% Discount pass 

Facebook 29,286 93 0.32% Riverfront Park video 

Instagram 27,343 81 0.30% Looff Carrousel 

Instagram 61,213 235 0.38% SkyRide teens 

Instagram 19,363 64 0.33% Riverfront Park video 

Instagram 8,433 35 0.42% SkyRide kids 

YouTube 94,760 30 0.03% Riverfront Park video 

Total 296,591 1,015 0.34% 2,843 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 3 

Riverfront Park 2016 Marketing Efforts Report 
 
In addition to implementing a summer campaign that promoted all Spokane Parks & Recreation 
offerings, we also executed a number of efforts specifically to promote Riverfront Park. Following 
is a high-level summary of those marketing activities.  
 
For detailed report of bond outreach, see report to board December 2016. 
 
Enjoy Spokane webpage 

We created a Riverfront Park webpage on the Enjoy Spokane campaign 
website. It included information about attractions, finding your way around, 
attending events, finding parking, and the redevelopment project.  
 
We wanted to highlight Riverfront Park as a place to spend time and have 
adventures. We updated the look of the page to reflect the different seasons 

and seasonal attractions. The page was designed to help users easily identify and navigate to areas 
of interest then directing them to the City of Spokane website for more information.  
 
Knowing that mobile use is on the rise, we designed the campaign site to be easy-to-use on mobile 
devices so people could find things to do in Riverfront Park on the go. On average, over 75 percent 
of all users who visited the Enjoy Spokane campaign website were using mobile devices! 
 
 
 

The campaign was 
live for two 
months. This chart 
shows the number 
of pageviews each 
subpage of 
EnjoySpokane.com 
received.   

361 

544 

554 

629 

 1,230  

 2,400  

 6,460  

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

Learn

Parks

Recreation

Riverfront Park

Golf

Pools

Home

EnjoySpokane.com Web Analytics  



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 4 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Webpage for Riverfront 
Park, with options to 
click buying a pass, 
finding your way, 
attending an event, 
finding parking. 



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 5 

Webpage for Riverfront 
Park, updated to reflect 
fall and winter activities. 
NOTE: We added a 
“Redevelopment Project” 
tab in the fall.  



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 6 

Earned Media 

Several stories created earned media attention (in addition to bond stories).  
 
Topic News Stories 

Ice Palace Ice Skating 10 

Activities – 4th of July, Winter Movies, Looff, Outdoor Movies, SkyRide, 
Farmer’s Market, etc.   26 

Chinese Lantern Festival 41 

Total 77 

 

Radio 

We placed a radio buy from May 16 to June 12, targeting women 18-24. We achieved a reach of 

84.3 percent of our target population, with a 6.0 frequency, meaning over 80 percent of our 

audience members likely heard the radio spot six times. We ran 693 spots across 11 local stations. 

 

Print Ads 

We placed ads about Riverfront Park in The Inlander.  
 
Outlet Circulation Topic 

The Inlander 187,000 Best summer ever 

The Inlander 187,000 Ride on 

Total 374,000  

 
 

These two graphics worked together as 
one ad, placed on opposite sides of a 
spread in The Inlander’s ”Summer Guide” 
issue, 187,000 circulation.  

This ad was placed in The Inlander, mid-
May, 187,000 circulation.  



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 7 

Facebook & Twitter 

Facebook was a great channel to highlight specific offerings of Riverfront Park and to build 
engagement with our audience.  
 
On Facebook we saw 22% growth and now have nearly 15,000 followers. On Twitter we have 
1,100 followers.  
 
Post Impressions Clicks CTR Views 

Discount pass 56,193 477 0.85% - 

Riverfront Park video 29,286 93 0.32% 2,843* 

Total 85,479 570 0.58% 2,843 

*We counted it as a view if they watched 10 seconds (one-third) of the video. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Facebook ad highlighted the season pass—
using a carousel of images to show all you can 
get for the discounted price.  

Facebook also allowed us to showcase the video 
we created about Riverfront Park, urging people 
to choose an adventure there.    

 29,000 reach
 240 shares

 500 likes

 59,000 reach
 980 shares

 550 likes



 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 8 

Instagram 

We used photographs captured during a photo shoot in Riverfront Park in March to post to 
Instagram, which provided a great format to tell interesting and engaging stories about the Park.   
 
1,300 followers represents a 23% growth.  
 
Post Impressions Clicks CTR Views 

Looff Carrousel 27,343 81 0.30% - 

SkyRide teens 61,213 235 0.38% - 

Riverfront Park video 19,363 64 0.33% 2,544* 

SkyRide kids 8,433 35 0.42% - 

Total 116,352 415 0.36% 2,544 

*Because of the scrolling nature of the format, Instagram counts a video view when someone completes three seconds. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Copy: What’s your favorite ride on the 
historic Looff Carousel? In addition to a seat 
on a horse, you can choose a giraffe, tiger, 
and even a dragon. And don’t forget to catch 
the brass ring! With the Riverfront Park pass, 
you can also play on the Pavilion rides, take 
in an IMAX show, ride the Tour Train, and 
more! #enjoyspokane enjoyspokane.com 
  

Copy: Located at the heart of downtown, 
Riverfront Park provides spectacular views 
of the river. You can glide over the falls in 
the SkyRide, go on a bridge walk, bike 
along the river’s banks on the Centennial 
Trail, or picnic in the meadow. 
#enjoyspokane enjoyspokane.com  
  

http://enjoyspokane.com/


 

 315 W Riverside Ave Suite 200 Spokane WA 99201          © DH 2016 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

YouTube 

YouTube ads featured the 30-second video we created about Riverfront Park. YouTube only 
counts a “view” when someone watched the full 30 seconds. 
 
Video Impressions Clicks CTR Views 

Riverfront Park video 94,760 30 0.03% 24,597 

Total 94,760 30 0.03% 24,597 

 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copy: Located at the heart of 
downtown, Riverfront Park provides 
spectacular views of the river, year-
round events, trails for runners and 
bikers, and fun rides and attractions for 
the whole family. Choose your 
adventure! #enjoyspokane  
enjoyspokane.com 
 
(This was a video ad on Instagram, 
showcasing the video ad we created 
about Riverfront Park.) 
 
  

Copy: Did you know Spokane Falls is 
the second longest urban falls in the 
U.S.? In the spring, the salmon runs 
were once so abundant that native 
peoples from all over the region 
gathered at the Falls to fish. The 
Salish word for the Falls was 
“Stluputqu” meaning “swift water.” 
You can see the spectacular Falls up 
close on Riverfront Park’s SkyRide. 
#enjoyspokane enjoyspokane.com 
  



RIVERFRONT PARK REDEVELOPMENT 

PROJECT UPDATE 

January 2017 





 $45,338,534  

68.77% 

 $7,553,379  

11.46% 

 $13,033,087  

19.77% 

Bond Budget Utilization Through January 2017 
(December Budget) 

Available

LTD Actual

LTD Comitted



$9,225,768 

$9,978,980 

$7,044,142 $7,334,330 

$19,480,832 

$10,268 

$5,683,861 

$49,982 

$7,116,837 

 $8,181,634  

 $1,066,766  

 $6,037,325  

 $490,382   $375,053  
 $10,268   $88,141   $49,982  

 $4,286,915  

$0

$4,000,000

$8,000,000

$12,000,000

$16,000,000

$20,000,000

Comparison of December Approved Bond Budget to Actual & Committed Expenditures 
January 2017 

Budget

LTD Comitted

LTD Actual


	2-06-2017 RFP AGENDA
	COSPRINT_5E-Canon-PCL_4548_001
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	COSPRINT_5E-Canon-PCL_4547_001
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	spbrfp-agenda-2017-02-06
	Action Item Fact Sheet - Carnation bldg asbestos removal
	Specialty Environmental Group bid
	Specialty Environmental Group bid
	Bid Tabulation

	Action Item Fact Sheet - Doppelmayr Sole Source
	RFP Committee Agenda Action Item Fact Sheet_Arborist Services Contract (4)

	Sole Source resolution - Dopplemayr_Skyride Over the Falls
	Desautel Hege marketing report - 2016



	Bond Financials_Jan. 2017
	Bond Financials_Jan. 2017
	RFP Bond Update - JAN 2017








